# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported)

June 8, 2023

### GARTNER, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

1-14443

04-3099750

**DELAWARE** 

or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	(Commission File Numl	ber) (IRS Employer Identification No.)
	P.O. Box 10212	
	•	
	Address of Timelpal Executive Offices	, including Zip Gode)
	(203) 964-0096	
	(Registrant's telephone number, inc	luding area code)
	-	atisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
Written communications pursuant to I	ule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CF	FR 230.425)
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 1	a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR	240.14a-12)
Pre-commencement communications	oursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exc	hange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications	oursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exc	hange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
registered pursuant to Section 12(b)	of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol	Name of each exchange on which registered
ommon Stock, \$0.0005 par value per	share IT	New York Stock Exchange
r Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Excharging growth company, indicate by cl	ge Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapeck mark if the registrant has elected n	oter): Emerging Growth Company $\square$ ot to use the extended transition period for complying with any nev
	appropriate box below if the Form 8- provisions (see General Instruction A Written communications pursuant to R Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14 Pre-commencement communications pre-commencement communications pre-commencement communications pregistered pursuant to Section 12(b) or Title of each class Common Stock, \$0.0005 par value per services and the registrant is resulted to the Securities Exchangering growth company, indicate by check	P.O. Box 10212 56 Top Gallant Roa Stamford, CT 06902-7 (Address of Principal Executive Offices  (203) 964-0096 (Registrant's telephone number, incl appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously sa provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):  Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CF Coliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR Core-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exc Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Excl registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934: Title of each class  Trading Symbol

## ITEM 5.02. DEPARTURE OF DIRECTORS OR CERTAIN OFFICERS; ELECTION OF DIRECTORS; APPOINTMENT OF CERTAIN OFFICERS; COMPENSATORY ARRANGEMENTS OF CERTAIN OFFICERS.

On June 8, 2023, Karen E. Dykstra notified the Board of Directors (the "Board") of Gartner, Inc. (the "Company") of her decision to resign, effective as of June 8, 2023, as a member of the Board and the Audit Committee. Ms. Dykstra has been a valued member of the Board since 2007, and is resigning to focus on her new role as chief financial officer and executive vice president of VMware, Inc. Her resignation is not due to a disagreement with the Board or the Company on any matter relating to the Company's operations, policies, or practices. The Company thanks Ms. Dykstra for her many contributions to the Company's growth and progress.

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Gartner, Inc.

Date: June 14, 2023 By: /s/ Craig W. Safian

Craig W. Safian

Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer